

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 2156, 2157 AND 4379 OF  
2014  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of U.P. & Ors. ....Petitioners

-Versus-

Shyam Rice Mill & Ors. ....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

**S.L.P. © NOS. 2156 AND 2157 OF 2014:**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.  
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 7889 of 2011.”**

**S.L.P. © NO. 2156:**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the respondent on 3<sup>rd</sup> February, 2014 through Registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of any respondent so far. Hence service is incomplete.

**S.L.P. © NO. 2157 OF 2014:**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2014 through registered A.D. Post. A.D. card duly signed by the sole respondent has been received back but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent. Hence show cause notice is complete.

**S.L.P. © NO. 4379 OF 2014:**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Perused the letter for adjournment.**

**Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents, returnable on 01.09.2014.**

**Dasti, in addition, is permitted.**

**Counter Affidavit be filed within three weeks by those respondents who have been served.**

**Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within three weeks thereaster.”**

Accordingly, fresh show cause notice returnable on 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2014 was issued to all the four respondents through Registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate has on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance alongwith counter affidavit on behalf of all the four respondents.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate  
100, Lawyer's Chamber.
2. Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Advocate  
6, Tilak Marg, New Delhi. 110 001.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR